Sub-Div., I of W.D. XV (NH)
P.W.D., PONDA-GOA

Entry No.: 656

Date: 992022

Government of Goa, Office of the Executive Engineer, Works Division XV(NH),P.W.D., Ponda– Goa

To	Dated: -19/09/2022.
The Dy. Conservator Forests, Wildlife & Eco-tourism(North), Junta House, Panaji - Goa	To The Dy. Conservator Forests, North Goa Division, Ponda – Goa

Subject: Diversion of 32.085 ha. of forest land for widening of four laning of existing Goa/Karnataka border (Anmod to Mollem section) NH-4A from Km. 84.133 to Km.97.000 in the state of Goa in North & Wildlife & Eco-Tourism (North) Goa division in favour of Executive Engineer, Public Works Department, WD – XV(NH), Ponda - Goa – Submission of Compliance report for Stage – II approval – Reg..

**Ref**: 1. F. No. 4-GOC 1238/2020-BAN/585 dated. 9<sup>th</sup> September, 2021 regarding In-Principal approval (Stage – I)

Sir,

With reference to the above mentioned In-Principal approval (Stage – I) for the project road by the MoEF &CC, the User Agency herewith submitting the commitment to comply with the conditions stipulated..

## A. Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the State Forest Department

S.No	Condition Stipulated	Compliance
1	The User Agency shall transfer online, the Net Present Value of the forest land being diverted under this proposal, as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated. 28.03.2008, 24.04.2008 and 09.05.2008 in Writ Petition(Civil) No. 202/1995 and the guidelines issued by this Ministry vide its letter No. 5-3/2007-FC dated. 05.02.2009. The requisite funds shall be transferred through online portal into CAMPA account of the state concerned	The total amount of NPV of diverted forest land of 32.085 ha. under this proposal Rs. 28,94,01,210.00 has been deposited to the CAMPA as per the Challan dated 02 <sup>nd</sup> August 2022. Copy of the payment reflected on
2	The User Agency shall transfer the cost of raising and maintaining the Compensatory afforestation over double the extent of degraded forest land in the state of Karnataka at the current wage rate in consultation with State Forest department in	The total amount towards CA land under this proposal Rs. 7,44,02,400.00 has been deposited to the CAMPA as

Anard M. File James

	account of CAMPA of the concerned state through online portal. The same shall include demarcation of CA area using appropriate fencing, tall plants for better survival, provision for watering and SMC works and appropriate provision to be provided for anticipated cost escalation for the works scheduled for subsequent years.	August 2022. Copy of the payment reflected on PARIVESH are enclosed as Annexure – II
3	The User Agency shall restrict the felling of trees to minimum number in the diverted forest land and trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the state forest department and cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department	Agreed and noted.
4	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA fund only through (https://parivesh.nic.in)	N.A.
5	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e- portal (https://parivesh.nic.in)	N.A.
6	The User Agency shall incorporate the modifications suggested by the Central Empowered Committee (CEC) in the proposal and also confirm in writing through State Government that no additional area would be required for the same.	Undertaking enclosed at
7	The boundary of the forest land shall be demarcated on ground at the project cost, by erecting four feet high reinforced cement concrete pillars, each inscribed with its serial number, distance from pillar to pillar and GPS coordinates.	Agreed and noted.
8	The KML file of the area diverted and CA area shall be uploaded on the e-green watch portal with all requisite details and same shall be submitted along with compliance report.	Agreed and noted.
9	Violation of any of these condition will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in Para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of Comprehensive guidelines of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by this Ministry's letter No. 5-2/2017-FC dated. 28.03.2019	Agreed and noted

B: Conditions which need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the user agency by the State Forest Department but the compliance in form of undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage – II approval:

1	I stage - 11 a	
1	Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged	
2	The State shall ensure successful raising of CA in double the extent of degraded forest land in the state of Karnataka and its maintenance. The State Government shall submit a compliance of raising CA within two years of sanction of the project	N.A.
3	At the time of payment of NPV at the then prevailing rate, the User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to pay the additional amount of NPV, if so determined, as per the final decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.	Undertaking enclosed as Annexure - IV
4	The User Agency will comply with all the conditions/mitigation measures imposed by Chief Wildlife Warden and NBWL in respect of the portion of the road passing through Bhagwan Mahavir Wildlife Sanctuary and National Park	
5	All the statutory clearances including Environmental clearances, if applicable shall be obtained before commencing the work in forest area	Not Applicable.
6	Tree felling shall be restricted to the barest minimum possible and under confirmation from the local forest officials	Agreed and Noted.
7	Suitable soil moisture conservation works needs to be taken up on either side of the road, wherever vulnerable	Agreed and Noted
8	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to granted in favour of the User Agency or the project life, whichever is less.	Agreed and noted.
9	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land	Agreed and Noted
10	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department of the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel.	Agreed and noted.
11	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Central Government.	Agreed and noted.

12	No damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining area shall be caused  The layout plants of the adjoining area shall be caused	
	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government.	Agreed and noted.
14	The concerned Divisional Forest Officer will monitor and take necessary mitigative measures to ensure that there is no adverse impact on the forests in the surrounding area	N.A.
15	The User Agency shall submit the annual self-compliance report in respect of the above stated conditions to the State Government and Integrated Regional Office, Bangalore by the end of March every year.	Agreed and noted.
16 Subn	The User Agency shall comply the provisions of the all acts, rules, regulations, guidelines, NGT order & Hon'ble Court Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project.	

Yours faithfully,

Executive Engineer

### Copy to:-

- 1. The Dy. Inspector General of Forests (Central), Regional Office (Southern Zone), Kendriya Sadan, IVth Floor, E & F Wings, 17<sup>th</sup> Main road, IInd Block, Koramangala, Bangalore – 560 034
- 2. The Chief Engineer (NH, R & B), PWD, Altinho, Panaji Goa for information
- 3. The Dy. Conservator of Forests(Monitoring & Evaluation), Altinho, Panaji Goa for information
- 4. The Superintending Engineer, C.O IX(NH), PWD, Altinho, Panaji Goa for information
- The Assistant Engineer, SD I, Ponda Goa for information and necessary action.

### NH-748-GCA-2021-22-007/4255

### Office of the Chief Engineer

# Government of India, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways

(Regional Office, Maharashtra & Goa )

Room No. 508 & 509, Kenkan Bhavan, 5th Floor, Sector-6, C.B.D, Belapur, Navi Mumbai- 400614 Tel:- 022-27562370, 27562369, Email:- romum-morth@gov.in; romorthmumbai@gmail.com

Date: 26.08.2022

To.

**Executive Engineer** Work Division XV PWD Ponda Goa

Email: - ee15-pwd.goa@nic.in

Subject - Subject - "Land Acquisition for Four lanning of NH-748 from km. 84/00 to 95/620 (existing km. 84/00 to km. 97/177) in the state of Goa.- Reg Compensatory Afforestation of Forest Diversion Proposal.

Sir,

With reference to your letter No PWD/WDXV(NH)/ Accts/8150(SPP)/ 2022-23/126 dated 17-06-2022 regarding compensatory afforestation of Forest wild life & eco-tourism proposal for an area of 62 Ha in lieu of diversion of 31.015 Ha of forest land against the Demand note raised by DCF North Division Goa vide letter dated 22.11.2021 (Inprincipal Stage I approval granted vide MOEF, & CC Bangalore letter dated 09.09.2021) for the project payable to CAMPA account through e-portal.

In this regard it is submitted that the full payment for the above as per CAMPA Challan dated 02.08.2022 is made as per details below.

S.No	Amount	Application no	Date of	Transaction ID	UTR No. (Bank Transaction	Date of
			Challan		ld)	Credit
1	36,38,03,610/-	6119978628 MoEF/SG file No F.No.GOC12338/2020- BAN	02.08.2022	S072203651226	CNRBR52022080587517899	05.08.2022

Submitted for information and further necessary action pl. 3.

Yours faithfully.

(Pranjal Buragohain) Asst, Executive Engineer

For Regional Officer, Mumbai

Copy to: - CE (NH) (R &B) PWD Altinho Panaji Goa



NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 02-08-2022

Agency Name.	PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Application No.	6119978628
MoEF/SG File No.	F.NO.GOC1238/2020-8AN
Location.	GOA
Address.	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER WD XV(NH) PWD PONDANorth Goa
Amount(in Rs)	363803610/-

Amount in Words: Thirty-Six Crore Thirty-Eight Lakh Three Thousand Six Hundred and Ten Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	GOA CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	150676119978628 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only



NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 02-08-2022

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
6119978628
F.NO.GOC1238/2020-8AN
GOA
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER WD XV(NH) PWD PONDA North Goa
363803610/-

Amount in Words Thirty-Six Crore Thirty-Eight Lakh Three Thousand Six Hundred and Ten Rupees. Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	GOA CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	150676119978628  Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencies may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in

Note:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date to Email: cb0371@unionbankofindia.com

Name of Project:	Diversion of 32.085 ha. of forest land for widening of four laning of existing Goa/Karnataka border (Anmod to Mollem section) NH-4A from Km. 84.133 to Km.97.000 in the state of Goa
------------------	--

#### **UNDERTAKING**

(No additional land required as per the modifications suggested by CEC)

This is to certify that no additional land is required for the modifications suggested by Central Empowered Committee for widening of four laning of existing Goa/Karnataka border (Anmod to Mollem section) NH-4A from Km. 84.133 to Km.97.000 in the state of Goa.

Executive Engineer WD XV(NH), PWD Ponda, Goa

Place: Ponda

Date:

Diversion of 32.085 ha. of forest land for widening of four laning of existing Goa/Karnataka border (Anmod to Mollem section) NH-4A from Km. 84.133 to Km.97.000 in the state of Goa

#### **UNDERTAKING**

(To pay Additional Cost of Net Present Value (NPV)

This is to certify that as per the guidelines for diversion of forest land for Non-forest purposes by the Ministry of Environment Forest and Climate Change government of India, this office Executive Engineer XV, PWD (NH), Government of Goa is agrees to bear the additional cost of Net Present Value (N.P.V) for the purpose as demanded by the Forest Department and also undertake to pay the additional amount if any, due to escalation or any other changes etc., at later date as per demand raised by the Forest Authorities against for the project Diversion of 32.085 ha. of forest land for widening of four laning of existing Goa/Karnataka border (Anmod to Mollem section) NH-4A from Km. 84.133 to Km.97.000 in the state of Goa.

Executive Engineer WD XV(NH), PWD Ponda ,Goa

Place: Ponda

Date: